

17.7.2025
DL.10.

Court No.2
Sg

WPA 16528 of 2024

Sk. Reazul Islam & Ors.

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Asok Nath Ghosh

....for the petitioners.

Mr. Dwaipayan Banerjee (through V.C.)

Ms. Mohima Mukherjee

Mr. Aharnish Ghosh

....for the respondent nos.4 & 5.

Mr. Asok Nath Ghosh, learned advocate
appears for the petitioners.

Mr. Dwaipan Banerjee, learned advocate
through virtual mode appears for the respondent
nos. 4 and 5 with Ms. Mohima Mukherjee, learned
advocate appearing physically.

None appears for the State.

On the prayer of the learned advocate for
the respondent nos. 4 and 5, time to file report on
affidavit stands extended till today. The report filed
in Court today is taken on record. Copy has already
been served.

Petitioners shall be at liberty to file its
exception in the form of affidavit to the report before
the matter shall be taken up next.

Learned advocate for the petitioners
submits that the petitioner no. 51 has died on **15th**

August, 2024. Substitution is required to be carried out in the writ petition.

Accordingly, the legal heirs of the original deceased petitioner no. 51 shall be at liberty to file necessary application upon copies being served to the respondents.

The writ petition is directed to go out of the list for the time being and petitioners shall be at liberty to mention the matter for inclusion in the list upon notice to the respondents after substitution arrives its logical fate.

(Aniruddha Roy, J.)