

7th May, 2026
Item no.D/L 56
Court No. 18
Pradip, A.R.(Ct.)

In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

Case No. **WPA 16528 of 2024**
(CAN 1 of 2025)
(CAN 2 of 2025)

In the matter of:
Sk. Reazul Islam & Ors. *Petitioners*
VS.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.*Respondents*

For the Applicant/Petitioner:
Mr. Asok Nath Ghosh*Advocate*

For the Respondent nos. 4&5:
Mr. Arnab Chakraborty
Ms. Pragya Bhowmick
Ms. Rimi Mandal*Advocates*

In Re:- CAN 1 of 2025 & CAN 2 of 2025

1. The petitioner no. 51 expired on 15th August, 2024 during the pendency of the writ petition. An application for substitution has been filed by his legal heirs. The application for substitution, being in form, stands allowed.
2. Upon hearing the submissions made on behalf of both the parties, delay in filing the application for substitution is hereby condoned.
3. The applications being CAN 1 of 2025 and CAN 2 of 2025 stand disposed of.
4. The department is directed to substitute the deceased petitioner by his heirs and legal representatives as mentioned in paragraph 4 of CAN 1 of 2025 in the cause title.
5. List the writ petition in the monthly list of June, 2026.

6. Parties to act on the basis of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.
7. Urgent photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties upon compliance of all requisite formalities.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)